
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265275 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sarah.selway@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Resources will meet on WEDNESDAY 28 JANUARY 2009, commencing 
at 5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following 
business.  If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, 
Member Services Officer on Exeter 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2008. 
  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 To pass the following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of Item 13 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

 



  
 

4 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting. Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (265275) also on the Council web 
site: http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions   
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
  
 

 

6 2007-08 USE OF RESOURCES/DATA QUALITY REPORT  

 The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, will present the report to Members – 
report circulated 
  
 

1 - 20 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

7 REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2009/2010  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services - report circulated 
  
 

21 - 32 

8 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/2010 TO 2011/2012  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services - report circulated 
  
 

33 - 52 

9 ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services - report circulated 
  
 

53 - 62 

10 CORPORATE DEBT POLICY  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services – report circulated 
  
 
 
 
 
 

63 - 68 



MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 

 

11 NON-HOUSING AIM BUDGET 2009/2010  

 To consider the joint report of the Head of Contracts and Direct Services, Head of 
Treasury Services and Head of Estates - report circulated 
  
 

69 - 78 

12 RESOURCES ESTIMATES - 2009/2010  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services – report circulated 
  
 

79 - 112 

PART II: ITEM SUGGESTED FOR DISCUSSION WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 

13 RAMM PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  

 To consider the report of the Chief Executive  - report circulated to members 
  
 

113 - 160 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Resources will be held on Wednesday 25 

March 2009 at 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors Coates (Chair), D J Morrish (Deputy Chair), M A Baldwin, Boyle, P J Brock, Hobden, 
Martin, Newton, Noble, Prowse, Robson, Thompson and Wardle 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265275 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Exeter City Council 
 

Use of Resources and Data Quality 2008 
 
12 January 2009 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

               

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Exeter City Council - Use of Resources and Data Quality 2008 
 

© 2008 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved.   

 

 

 

Contents Page 

1 Executive Summary 1 

2 Use of Resources 2 

3 Data Quality 10 

Appendix A Use of Resources from 2009 14 

 

 

 

Page 2



Exeter City Council - Use of Resources and Data Quality 2008 
 

© 2008 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved.   1 

1 Executive Summary 

Background and purpose of the report 

1.1 The Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice requires us to reach a conclusion 
on whether the Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources ("VFM conclusion"). 

1
[...]
 been previously taken into account when 
formulating the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. The latest Budget Strategy 
noted by Council in December 2008 included an assumption that council tax would 
increase by 2.9% for next year and by no more than 4.5% for the following 2 financial 
years. 

 
 
 
 

Page 23



8. FUTURE SPENDING PRESSURES AND REVIEW OF THE MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 

 
8.1 The Council has a medium term financial strategy that forms an integral part of its 

formal financial planning processes. The key elements of this strategy form part of 
the overall Budget Strategy that is approved by Council each year.  As a brief 
reminder the Medium Term Financial Strategy contains the following key points: 

 

• It sets out a 4 year revenue financial plan (covering the period to 2011/12) 

• It identifies the likely level of grant support from the government 

• Sets out the likely level of future council tax increases 

• Identifies future service cost variations 

• Identifies level of future investment income 

• Takes into account the revenue consequences of our Capital Strategy 

• Identifies the future amount of efficiency savings/cost reductions required for a 
balanced budget  

 
8.2 An updated revenue financial plan covering the period 2008/09 to 2011/12 is 

attached in Appendix 2. 
 
8.3 Although the Council is required to approve an annual revenue budget it does also 

need to take into account future spending pressures and the likely level of available 
resources covered by its medium term financial plan. In the medium term, assuming 
that there are no major changes in service delivery, the Council will need to identify 
significant ongoing efficiency savings in order to deliver a balanced budget within its 
overall available resources. The revised plan indicates that in addition to the £1.031 
million of savings approved for next year, a further £1.320 million of savings for 
2009/10 also have to be identified to offset 
[...]
 PROGRAMME (2009/10 – 2011/12) 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To approve the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes for 
2009/10 along with schemes identified for the following two years.   
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, the 
Council is required to prepare three-year capital expenditure plans and consider the 
affordability of its capital investment during all the years in which it will have a financial 
impact on the authority. 
 
The key objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure that the capital investment plans 
of local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable and in considering its 
programme for capital investment, the Council is therefore required to have regard to: 
 
- Affordability, e.g. implications for Council Tax and rent levels 
- Prudence and sustainability, e.g. implications for external borrowing 
- Value for money, e.g. option appraisal 
- Stewardship of assets, e.g. asset management planning 
- Service objectives, e.g. strategic planning for the authority 
- Practicality, e.g. achievability of the forward plans 

3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 

AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
In considering the affordability of the Council’s capital plans, the authority is required to 
consider all of the resources currently available to it and estimated resources for the 
future. 
 

3.2 Together with money from the Council’s own capital receipts and capital reserves, the 
annual capital programme is financed from Government grants, Section 106 monies, 
partnership funding and other external grants and contributions.  If necessary, the Council 
may borrow to supplement these funds. 
 

3.3 
 
 

Under the prudential capital finance system, individual authorities are responsible for 
deciding the level of their affordable borrowing.  The system is designed to encourage 
authorities that need, and can afford, to borrow for capital investment to do so. 
 

3.4 The Council must ensure that any borrowing decisions remain affordable and to this end, 
has to adopt a number of prudential indicators, which are set out in the Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, developed by CIPFA.  A report to the Executive 
setting out the Council’s Prudential Indicators will be presented at the February meeting 
along with the overall budget. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
3.7 

General Fund Available Resources 
 
The Council will carry forward no unapplied General Fund capital receipts into 2009/10 as 
the unapplied capital receipts will be fully utilised by the 2008/09 capital programme and 
the Council will need to borrow in order to achieve the programme.  Appendix 1 sets out 
the use of the resources available in respect of the General Fund. 
 
Based upon the assumption that 70% of the Capital Programme will be spent in the 
financial year it is approved, it is forecast that the Council will have to use borrowing for 
capital purposes from 2008/09 onwards. 
 
A borrowing requirement of £20 million has been identified over the next four financial 
years, which will have an ongoing impact on the Council Tax.  The current revenue cost 
of borrowing is approximately £65,000 for each £1 million that is borrowed.  The 
affordability of the General Fund capital programme is ultimately decided by the 
incremental impact of capital investment decisions on the Council Tax. 
 

3.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.9 

Housing Revenue Account Available Resources 
 
All usable capital receipts will be utilised in 2008/09.  The capital programme for 2009/10 
will be funded from the Major Repairs Allowance, Revenue Contribution, any capital 
receipts generated in the period and use of part of the HRA working balance.  Appendix 2 
sets out the use of the resources available in respect of the HRA. 
 
Based upon the medium term financial plan it is projected that borrowing will not need t
[...]

5
,0
0
0

1
7
R
e
p
la
c
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
T
ra
c
to
r 
S
h
e
d
s

P
M

1
3
0
,0
0
0

1
9
V
e
h
ic
le
 R
e
p
la
c
e
m
e
n
t 
P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e

P
M

9
5
,0
0
0

S
u
b
 T
o
ta
l 
- 
A
c
h
ie
v
in
g
 E
x
c
e
ll
e
n
c
e
 i
n
 t
h
e
 P
u
b
li
c
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s

5
5
7
,7
2
0

0
0

0
0

T
O
T
A
L
 G
E
N
E
R
A
L
 F
U
N
D
 C
A
P
IT
A
L
 P
R
O
G
R
A
M
M
E

1
,9
6
0
,4
6
0

1
,9
4
5
,0
0
0

1
,3
8
0
,0
0
0

0
0

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
28 JANUARY 2009 

 
EXECUTIVE  

10 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  -  2009-10 

 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek adoption by the Council of the Annual Investment Strategy 2009-10, as 

required under section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003.   
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Strategy was amended in December 2008 in response to the current financial 
environment and the Icelandic banking crisis. 
 

3. ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY – CHANGES 
 

3.1 There are no new amendments to the strategy. 
 

4. RISKS INVOLVED 
 

4.1 Although our strategy has always been to minimise the risk of lending money by only 
lending to those institutions with high credit ratings, the past year has proven that in 
exceptional trading conditions these credit ratings cannot be relied on.  Landsbanki’s F1 
credit rating was withdrawn a week prior to the bank going under, which was a major 
cause of the substantial losses incurred by Local Authorities across the Country.  We 
will continue to monitor credit ratings on a monthly basis.  
 

5. 
 

ETHICAL INVESTMENTS 

5.1 The Council invests in a range of different financial institutions which, in line with our 
investment strategy, are mostly banks or building societies. Our fund manager has 
produced a discussion document in respect of ethical investments, which is attached at 
Appendix B. Although this was written a few years before the current economic and 
banking crisis it is still very relevant. The fund manager will, if required, come to a future 
meeting to discuss the issue of ethical investments or any other aspect regarding the 
Council’s investments. 
 

6. CONCLUSIONS 
 

6.1 There are no further amendments and therefore the Strategy remains as approved in 
December 2008. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 It is recommended that the Executive recommend to Council the adoption of the 
amended Annual Investment Strategy and delegations contained therein. 
 

 
HEAD OF TREASURY SERVICES 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES DIRECTORATE 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended 
Background Papers used in compiling this report:  
1. Treasury Management Strategy 
2. Fund Manager Contracts  

Page 54



APPENDIX A 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY – 2009-10 

 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Council has regard to the ODPM’s Guidance on Local Government Investments 

(“Guidance”) and CIPFA’s Treasury Management in Public Services: Code of Practice 
and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes (“CIPFA TM Code”). 
 

2. Investment Principles 
 

2.1 The overriding principles of the Council: 
 

• All investments will be conducted in sterling; 
• The Council’s main objective is the security of its investments; 
• The liquidity of investments is also a key objective.  

 
2.2 The council will aim to achieve the optimum return on its investments commensurate 

with the proper levels of security and liquidity. 
 

2.3 The Guidance maintains that the borrowing of monies purely to invest or on-lend and 
make a return is unlawful and this Council will not engage in such activity.  The Council 
will however seek to borrow at the most appropriate time in order to finance its future 
capital programme. 
 

3. Specified and Non-Specified Investments 
 

3.1 In-house investments are either placed in call accounts or on term deposits with banks 
and building societies in line with the limits set out in section 5.1.  No investm
[...]
 a wide range of services to its community and raises a 

significant amount of income from a number of sources including council tax, housing 
rents, recovery of housing benefit, non domestic rates and sundry debt. Corporate 
Debt is the gathering together of debt owed to the council in all of these categories to 
ensure a joined up approach to collection of outstanding monies and recovery of 
arrears.  

 
2.2 Exeter City Council is committed to improving the standard of service to its 

customers by adopting best practice in all areas of activity. The effective recovery of 
debts owed to the Council is essential in ensuring that the best use is made of public 
money. Although the Council currently has a good record with regard to the recovery 
of all its debts it does not currently have a Corporate Dept Policy that sets out its 
overall approach for the recovery of debt.  

 
3. CORPORATE DEBT POLICY 
 
3.1 A proposed Corporate Debt Policy is attached at Appendix A.  The policy is a 

statement of good practice and its aim is to: 
 

• help to minimise the overall indebtedness to the Council 
 

• ensure that a strong emphasis is given to preventing arrears from arising and 
that intervention takes place as early as possible in the recovery cycle 

 

• ensure that citizens with genuine financial difficulties are provided with the 
necessary assistance to break the cycle of debt while firm recovery action is 
taken against those who can pay 

 

• ensure a consistent corporate treatment towards recovery of debt and 
arrears. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 That Scrutiny Committee - Resources supports and Executive approve the Corporate 

Debt policy. 
 
  
HEAD OF TREASURY SERVICES 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES DIRECTORATE 
 

 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information ) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report:  
None 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 64
[...]
n Act and Human Rights 
Act. 

 
8. DIFFICULT TO RECOVER AND IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS 

 

8.1 The Council will pursue all monies owed to it. This includes externalising debt 
collection where appropriate. The Council recognises that there will be certain 
circumstances where it will not be able to collect all the debts owed and that some 
accounts below a certain value will be uneconomic to collect.  The Council’s 
Financial Regulations set out the procedure and financial thresholds for processing 
such debts. 

9. REPORTING AND MONITORING 

 
9.1 It is the responsibility of the originating service to take ownership of the debts in their 

service areas and to ensure effective arrangements for monitoring the payment and 
recovery are in place.  Regular reports on collection rates, arrears levels and 
approved debt write-offs will be reported to Scrutiny Committee - Resources. 

 

 

Page 68



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
28 JANUARY 2009 

 
NON-HOUSING AIM BUDGET 2009/2010 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To detail the work proposed to non-housing properties in order to maintain and service 

such buildings in 2009/2010. The work financed from the Asset Improvement and 
Maintenance fund, referred to as AIM, is contained within the Council’s overall revenue 
budgets.  

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Following an examination of routine servicing and operational work, the gathering of 

historical information as to levels of reactive repair costs, an investigation of the property 
condition database priorities and the assembly and prioritization of Heads of Service 
property requirements, a budget was established as; 

 
(A) Routine Servicing and Maintenance  £   337,390 
(B) Operational Essentials   £     98,290 
(C) Reactive Repairs    £   513,710 
(D) Lease Repairs     £     83,840 
(E) Service Department Recharges  £            275,930 
(F)  Service Priorities and contingency  £            253,250 

Total (Appendix G)  £         1,562,410 
 
2.
[...]
 Bring Bank Site £7,000 Brought forward

10 St Nicholas Priory wall painting conservation work £6,250

15 Mathews Hall Topsham, repairs to walls £5,000

19 Exwick changing accomodation general repairs £10,000

26 Livestock Centre, remedial works to prevent legionella £15,000

27 Asbestos survey non-housing £40,000

28 Legionella prevention measures £40,000

32 Replace civic centre fire control panel £7,000

49 River Exe - Erosion control at Topsham Recreation Ground £20,000

52 Deal with legionella risk at washdown at MRF £30,000

54 Attend to masonry repairs Mediaeval Exe Bridge £8,000

57 Masonry repairs etc St Margaret's Churchyard Ferry Road £10,000

58 Redeck Yarislavl Bridge £15,000

60 Provision for Professional Fees £20,000

n/a Contingency £20,000

TOTAL £253,250

APPENDIX F Item11109SCR1aimbudgetappxv30.xlsAPPFpriorities

Page 76



NON-HOUSING AIMBUDGET 2008/2009 APPENDIX G

BUDGET

SUMMARY APPENDIX FOR COMMENTS

2009/10

£

ROUTINE SERVICING AND MAINTENANCE WORK A 337,390

OPERATIONAL ESSENTIALS (cost centre funded) B 98,290

REACTIVE REPAIRS C 513,710

LEASE REPAIRS D 83,840

SERVICE DEPARTMENT RECHARGES E 275,930

SERVICE PRIORITIES F 253,250

TOTALS £ 1,562,410

APPENDIX G

Item11109SCR1aimbudgetappxv30.xlssummary

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL  
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – RESOURCES 
 28 JANUARY 2009 

 
 

ESTIMATES 2009-10 
 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Attached are the draft estimates for 2009/10, which were presented to a briefing for 
members of Scrutiny Committee - Resources on 15 December 2008. 
 

1.2 This report outlines the strategic framework within which the estimates have been 
prepared, changes in accounting practices, which affect all budgets and detailed 
reasons for any significant changes in the Management Unit estimates. 
 

2. Budget Framework 
 

2.1 The estimates include assumptions for pay, general inflation and income as follows: 
 • Pay 

• General inflation 

• Income 

• Inter
[...]


4 Other Committee/Sub-committee Agenda 29.00 - 29.00 30.00 - 30.00

E GENERAL CONVEYANCING,

SALE OF COUNCIL HOUSING, ETC.

All recharges have been based on the actual amount of work involved, the market rate and at the discretion of the

Head of Legal Services

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 2007-08 Use of Resources/Data Quality Report
	7 Revenue Budget Proposals 2009/2010
	ITEM 7 Jan Report App 1
	item7 appendix 2
	ITEM 7 Jan Report App 3

	8 Capital programme 2009/2010 to 2011/2012
	item 8_Capital Appendix 1 - GF Resources Available
	Item8_Capital Appendix 2 - HRA Capital Resources Available
	Item8_Capital Appendix 3 - GF Capital Programme
	Item8_Capital Appendix 4 - HRA Capital Programme
	item 8_Capital Appendix 5 -Temp Suspension

	9 Annual Investment Strategy
	10 Corporate Debt Policy
	item 10_Coporate Debt Policy Appendix A

	11 Non-Housing AIM Budget 2009/2010
	Item11_109SCR1aimbudgetappx v3

	12 Resources Estimates - 2009/2010
	APPENDIX 1
	Appendix 1
	APPENDIX 2
	item 12 Estimates Cap Progr Appendix 2
	APPENDIX 3
	item 12 Estimates Appendix 3

	13 RAMM Project Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

28 January 2009 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Coates (Chair)  

Councillors D J Morrish, M A Baldwin, P J Brock, Hobden, Martin, Newton, Noble, Prowse, 
Robson, Thompson and Wardle 

 
Chief Executive, Director Corporate Services, Director Community and Environment, 
Assistant Chief Executive, Head of Treasury Services, Head of Leisure and Museums and 
Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 
Also present: 

 
Ms J Masci: Representative from Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditor 
Mr S Jones. Representative from Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditor 

 
1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2008 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.  

2 Declaration of Interest 
 
A Member declared the following personal interest:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Martin 6 (Member of the Co-operative 
Bank) 

  
3 2007/08 Use of Resources/Data Quality Report 

 
Ms Masci and Mr Jones from Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditors, 
presented the 2007/08 Use of Resources/Data Quality report. 
 
Ms Masci informed Members that the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice 
required Grant Thornton to reach a conclusion on whether the Council had put into 
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. Grant Thornton had assessed that the Council continued to have good 
arrangements in place during 2007/08 and the scores for 2007 and 2008 remained at 
‘3’ which was ‘performing well - above minimum requirements.’ 
 
Mr Jones outlined the financial management and internal control findings and stated 
that there had been no significant changes to the previous year’s assessment and the 
Council had again been assessed at level ‘3’. 
 
In answer to a Member’s question, Mr Jones stated that officers recognised that there 
was a cost to achieving a ‘4’ in the scores. He further highlighted that the assessment 
for 2008/09 would change with the introduction of the Comprehensive Area Assessment 
(CAA) and the focus would be on outcomes. 
 
 



 
 

The Scrutiny Committee - Resources thanked the auditors and noted the report. 

  

 (Report circulated) 
  
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 

4 Revenue Budget Proposals 2009/10 
 
The Head of Treasury Services presented the report outlining the strategic 
framework for setting the council’s budget and highlighted the financial pressures 
facing the council.  
 
The Head of Treasury Services informed Members that the budget for the coming 
year was currently being developed and the Budget Working Group would be 
meeting in the next week to consider further savings. The Government had now 
confirmed that the council’s grant settlement for 2009/10 would be £11,998,852. The 
budget proposals now contained a provision for a pay award of 1.5% rather than 
2.5%, although the further savings now required arose because of the shortfall in 
funding caused by the Concessionary Fares Scheme and the additional 
compensating savings that would need to be identified in 2009/10 and 2010/11.  
 
In answer to a Member’s question, the Chief Executive stated that because of the 
way that funding was allocated and Exeter’s status as a transport hub, the Council 
received inadequate funding, whilst other Devon authorities benefited from surplus 
funding.  

 

The Head of Treasury Services stated that the latest Budget Strategy noted by 
Council in December 2008 included an assumption that Council Tax would increase 
by 2.9% next year and by no more than 4.5% in the following two financial years. 
This would mean an increase in a Band ‘D’ property from £114.98 to £118.31 which 
would be 6p per week for those households; £43,000 would be generated for the City 
Council, for every 1% increase in Council Tax. 
 
Members discussed the Council Tax increase and the income that various levels of 
increase would generate. 
 
The Chair stated that 2009/10 would be a very difficult year financially for the council 
with the reduction in the government grant and a huge deficit in the concessionary 
fares reimbursement from government. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the report and recommended that:- 
 
(1) Executive take a critical look at increasing the proposed Council Tax of 2.9% 

to 4.5%, as proposed in the medium term financial plan, to ensure adequate 
resources for service delivery; 

  
(2)       Executive approved the Draft Revenue budget proposals for 2009/10; and 

  
(3)       the minimum level for the General Fund Working Balance be set at the 

proposed figure of £2 million. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 
 
 



 
 

5 Capital programme 2009/10 to 2011/12 
 
The Head of Treasury Services presented the report seeking approval of the General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes for 2009/10 along with 
schemes identified for the following two years. 
 
Members were informed that a borrowing requirement of £20 million had been 
identified over the next four financial years, which would have an ongoing impact on 
the Council Tax. There was no further news on the funds that had been deposited 
with the Icelandic Banks and the final outcome could take some considerable time. 
 
In answer to Members’ questions, the Director Corporate Services stated that any 
works to Rennes House regarding heating would be based on a recommendation 
from Scrutiny Committee - Community to Executive. The £65,000 for the parking 
fines system was one of the capital schemes that had been temporarily suspended 
pending a resolution on the council’s investment in Icelandic banks but the funding 
was not now required. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee - Resources supported the following for approval by 
Executive:- 
 
(1) the General Fund capital programme for 2009/10 as set out in Appendix 3; 

and 
 
(2) the HRA capital programme for 2009/10 as set out in Appendix 4. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  

6 Annual Investment Strategy 
 
Councillor Martin declared a personal interest as a Member of the Co-operative 
Bank. 
 
The Head of Treasury Services presented a report seeking adoption by the Council 
of the Annual Investment Strategy 2009/10, as required under section 15(1)(a) of the 
Local Government Act 2003. 
 
The Head of Treasury Services stated that the Strategy had been amended in 
December 2008 in response to the current financial environment and the Icelandic 
banking crisis. The Council invested in a range of different financial institutions which, 
in line with the Council’s investment strategy, were mostly banks or building 
societies. The Council’s fund manager had produced a discussion document in 
respect of ethical investments. The fund manager would, if required, come to a future 
meeting to discuss the issue of ethical investments or any other aspect of the 
Council’s investments. 
 
Members discussed the issue of ethical investments and requested that the Fund 
Manager be invited to deliver a Member briefing on the Investment Strategy. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee - Resources endorsed the report and requested that 
Executive recommend to Council the adoption of the amended Annual Investment 
Strategy and delegations contained therein. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

  



 
 

7 Corporate Debt Policy 
 
The Head of Treasury Services presented the report seeking approval for the 
Corporate Debt Policy. The Council collected £120 million from a number of sources 
including council tax, housing rents, recovery of housing benefit, non domestic rates 
and sundry debt. Exeter City Council was committed to improving the standard of 
service to its customers by adopting best practice in all areas of activity. Although the 
Council currently had a good record with regard to the recovery of all its debts, it did 
not currently have a Corporate Debt Policy. The proposed Corporate Debt Policy was 
a statement of good practice including proposals to formalise procedures throughout 
the Council. 
 
In answer to a Member’s questions, the Head of Treasury Services stated that there 
were various methods of payment including direct debits and payments via the 
internet. The Council employed external debt collectors who were all accredited and 
possessed a service level agreement with Council. The majority of debt collection 
was done by the in-house team.  
 
Members were informed that the rate of collection for council tax had been higher this 
year and that the collection rate for housing rent was also better than the two 
previous years. The Deputy Chair stated that the Council should publicise its 
success. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee - Resources endorsed the report and agreed that Executive 
should approve the Corporate Debt policy. 

 
(Report circulated) 

  
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

8 Non-Housing AIM Budget 2009/10 
 
The Head of Contracts and Direct Services presented the report detailing the work 
proposed to non-housing properties in order to maintain and service such buildings in 
2009/10. The work financed from the Asset Improvement and Maintenance fund, 
referred to as AIM, was contained within the Council’s overall revenue budgets. He 
informed Members that the total budget was established as £1,562,410.  
 
The Head of Contracts and Direct Services confirmed that all service and 
maintenance budgets would be reviewed as part of the budget savings review. The 
Annual Safety Inspection of Memorials was necessary to identify any hazardous 
gravestones. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the sum of £1,562,410 which had been 
split into the categories of work in the year 2009/10 as outlined in the circulated 
report. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  

9 Resources Estimates - 2009/10 
 
The Head of Treasury Services presented a report outlining the strategic framework 
within which the estimates had been prepared. The report detailed changes in 
accounting practices, which affected all budgets and detailed reasons for any 
significant changes in the Management Unit estimates. 
 



 
 

The Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the draft Estimates for 2009. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  

10 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

11 RAMM Project Progress Report 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report which provided an overview of the matters 
extensively recorded in the attached report and appendices concerning the RAMM 
project. He summarised the key findings and recommendations resulting from the 
investigation into financial issues regarding the RAMM development. He stated that 
this Committee would receive quarterly update reports on the progress of the RAMM 
project. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Museums informed Members of the up to-date position 
regarding the RAMM project. 
 
Members welcomed the comprehensive report outlining the financial issues and the 
progress to date. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the team should continue to be explicit with consultants about performance 

and to thoroughly record the projects progress; 
 
(2) measures, to recover the programme as far as possible and to mitigate 

against further risks, should be pursued as a matter of urgency; 
 
(3) Senior Members Group meetings should henceforth be timed to follow on 

after the Project Team meetings which receive the monthly cost reports; 
 
(4) Scrutiny Committee Resources should receive a quarterly report on 

programme, cost and risk issues associated with the project; 
 
(5) in future, all financially significant reports for Members must, without 

exception, be discussed by SMT in plenary session prior to inclusion on the 
agenda, even if this requires a special meeting to be convened; 

 
(6) in future, all reports to Members with significant financial implications must 

include an explicit statement written in person by the s151 officer; and  
 
(7) more timely links be established forthwith between risk management for 

individual projects and the corporate risk register. 
 

(Report circulated to Members)  
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.32 pm 
 

Chair 


